MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE, $\frac{1855}{.}$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to forward a copy of Chap. 261. these resolves to each of our senators and representatives in congress.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 261.

Resolve setting apart certain townships for settlement.

Resolved, That the following townships be, and the same are Certain townships set approximately set ap hereby set apart for settlement, namely: townships numbered eleven, in the first range, letter B., in the first range, letter C., in the first range, letter G., in the second range, letter I., in the second range, number thirteen, in the third range, number four, in the fourth range, number twelve, in the fourth range, and number three, in the fifth range.

Resolved, That the land agent shall cause the above townships to be surveyed and lotted, as soon as practicable, and when so surveyed and lotted, the same shall be offered to actual settlers upon the terms and conditions of an act additional to an act, entitled an act additional to an act in relation to the public lands, approved August twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred and fifty.

Resolved, That the land agent shall cause the timber on the sev- Timber, duty of eral lots surveyed, to be estimated and returned to the land office, and no lots shall be sold to actual settlers, which the governor and council shall determine to be valuable to the state for timber, until the timber shall have been sold by the state.

Resolved, That the land agent, under the direction of the gov- Authorized to ernor and council, be authorized to grant permits, annually, to grant permits, townships. individuals to cut and haul timber on any of the lands belonging to the state, in the five first ranges, west from the east line of the state, which have been or may be set apart for settlement.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Additional Roll of Accounts No. 35, for 1855.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

REPORT, IN FULL:

That there is now due the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, Chap. 262. which, when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for the payment of said accounts, is respectfully submitted.

SEWALL WATSON, Chairman.

Money paid for Bounties on Animals and Cocoons.

Names of Towns.				Clain	endered.	Claims allowed.			Total amount	
		Bounty on Animals,		Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty on Animals.		Bounty on Cocoons.	y on allowed.		
WASHI	NGT	on.								
Cherryfield, Machias, Baileyville,		:	:	8 25 404		ļ		00 00		8 00 25 00
						:				\$33 00
OXF	ORD.									
Rumford, Grafton, .	:	:	:		00 00			00 00		2 00 4 00
•										\$6 00
SOME	RSE	r.								
Bingham, . Moscow, .	:	:			00 00			00 00		8 00 8 00
,										\$16 00
PENO:	BSCO	T.								
Springfield, Carroll,	:	:		16 4	00 00			00 00		16 00 4 00
,										\$20 00
PISCAT	'AQU	IS.								
Sebec, . Groenville,				6 18	00			00 00		6 00 18 00
Blanchard,	:	:	•		00			00		2 00
										\$26 00
FRAN	KLII	N.			i					
Kingfield,	•	•	•	4	00		4	00		\$4 00
AROO	ST00	K.						:		
Linneus, .				22	00		22	00		\$22 00
ANDRO	SCOG	GIN				*				
Lewiston,				5	00		5	00		\$5 00

Sheriffs' Accounts.

Снар. 262.

Date.		Name.	Amount elaimed.	Amount allowed.
August 15, August,	1854. 1854.	T. S. Pullen,	11 50 12 50	11 50 12 50
				\$24 00
	Ð			
		${\it Coroners'}\ {\it Accounts}.$		
June 17, Dec. 11,		Samuel F. Rawson,	106 35 35 78	78 25 35 78
Feb. 17,		Stephen O. Danielson,	123 15	101 66
				\$215 69
		Printers' Accounts.		
Dec. 28, Feb. 13,		John Jaekson,	$\frac{14}{43} \frac{00}{00}$	14 00 43 00
Jan. 25,	1855.	R. B. Caldwell,	16 00	16 00
Feb. 17, Jan. 26,	1855.	Russell Eaton,	85 00 19 00	85 00 19 00
Jan. 25, July 20,		A. M. C. Heath,	13 00 16 00	13 00 16 00
Jan. 13,	1855.	Rowell & Wing,	30 00	30 00
Feb. 8, Oet. 23,		Samuel P. Dinsmore,	34 00 4 00	34 00 4 00
Sept. 1, Jan. 25,	1854.	Portland Inquirer,	$12 50 \ 4 00$	12 50 4 00
Jan. 27,	1855.	Carter, Gerrish & Co.,	6 00	6 00
Jan. 24, Jan. 23,		Proprietors Boston Daily Advertiser, Boston Daily Atlas,	24 50 25 00	24 50 25 00
March 7,	1855.	William T. Johnson,	1,031 60	1,031 60
March 6, Feb. 28,		John F. Sprague,	6 00 4 80	6 00 4 80
				\$1,388 40
				
		$Miscellaneous \ Accounts.$		
March 1,	1855.	City of Bath, for board and expenses of Michael Carroll, Mary McDonough, and		
March 6,	1855.	Timothy McGrath at insane hospital, Hartford & Smith, for binding, folding and	91 54	91 54
Feb. 26,	1855.	stitching, balance,	1,223 13 5 00	1,223 13 5 00
January, March 7,	1855.	Frederick Pike,	6 50	6 :50
		laws, Louis O. Cowan, for making index to senate	84 00	84 00
		journal and indexing legislative papers for 1855,	125 00	125 00
		the house of representatives for the session of 1855, in two volumes, with index to each,		
March 0	1855.	and filing the papers,	$125 00 \\ 1 25$	$125 00 \\ 1 25$
March 8, March 8,	1855.	Edward Fenno, stationery,	998 40	998 40
March 9,	1855.	William Caldwell, for services rendered committee on finance for the years 1850, 51,		
		52, 53, 54 and 55,	60 00	60 00
			1	

Снар. 262.

Additional Aggregate Roll No. 35, for 1855.

	Cou	nties,	&c.				Bounty on animals.	Bounty on cocoons.	Total amount allowed.
Washington, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Piscataquis, Franklin, Arcostook, Androscoggin, Sheriffs' accoun	ıts,	:			:	: : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : :	33 00 6 00 16 00 20 00 26 00 4 00 22 00 5 00	6	33 00 6 00 16 00 20 00 26 00 4 00 22 00 5 00 24 00 215 69
Printers' accou Miscellaneous		nts,	:	:	:	:			1,388 40 2,719 82
									\$4,479 91

Chapter 262.

Resolve for the payment of additional roll of accounts, number thirty-five.

Payment of additional roll of accounts No. 35.

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in the treasury of state, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, respectively named in the additional roll of accounts, numbered thirty-five, the sum set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of four thousand four hundred seventynine dollars and ninety-one cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved March 16, 1855.]

Chapter 263.

Resolve for the encouragement of flax growing.

Flax growing, encouragement Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars is hereby placed in the hands of the Maine State Agricultural Society, for the encouragement of the raising of flax in this state, to be appropriated in such manner as in their judgment will best subserve such purpose. And the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.

[Approved March 17, 1855.]